the given measure. Therefore, it is essential to provide regular updates of data needed for the calculation

of costs.

7.11 Sensitivity analysis

To better explain impact of the input parameters on a specific total costs a sensitivity analysis was carried

out based on the recommended values of the building envelope (Decree, 2013) and most common gas

boilers. However, similar results would be achieved with the other calculation alternatives.

The essential input values of the calculation are covered by energy price growth (2%) and the discount

rate (4%), based on the national legislation. A sensitivity of the specific total costs amounts from 80 to

127%, which is significant and influencing the result. From 2012 to 2016 the energy price dropped to

approximately 80 % in the country. It decreases the specific total cost.

Economic evaluation of energy efficiency policies in buildings Jiří Karásek

97 | P a g e

Figure 26: Sensitivity analysis of the energy price change, apartment building.
Source: (Karásek, et al., 2018).

Sensitivity analysis of change in the discount rate of an apartment building

The original values applied are energy price growing by 2% and discount rate amount 4%. A sensitivity of

the specific total cost for different discount rates amounts from 199 to 92%.

Figure 27: Sensitivity analysis of the change in the discount rate, apartment building.
Source: (Karásek, et al., 2018).

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

140%

-3% -2% -1% 0% 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 6%

Sp
e

ci
fi

c
to

ta
l c

o
st

s
[%

]

Growth in energy prices [%]

0%

50%

100%

150%

200%

250%

-3% -2% -1% 0% 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 6%

Sp
e

ci
fi

c
to

ta
l c

o
st

s
[%

]

Discount Rate [%]

Economic evaluation of energy efficiency policies in buildings Jiří Karásek

98 | P a g e

Sensitivity analysis of the change in the investment cost of the apartment building

The input investment cost for the same energy efficiency measures are rather variable. The cost depends

mainly on the regional competition and building material availability. Also the individual offers of the

companies significantly differ. Such factors are displayed in the sensitivity analysis of the investment cost.

It is worth to mentioning that the influence of the investment cost decreases with length of the evaluation